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Date for application of water ..9.9.W'J:?.~r.J., 19.6.Q .
Extended to .

am

Date for completion Q.gt.o.1>.~r. l., l959 .
Extended to .

Returned to applicant .-·~•-···························
Date of approval M~Y...Z.0.- 1957 :

CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning MaY..20 19..5.8. ·•-•·•···························

Priority .Mar.~b..l•..l957.
Action suspended unun ..ah.. --· _., ················ .

Date filed H:u:.c.h J. J,9.57. . .

.g ­lg/ude.Mk

Name J.ohn.F.ocv.stre --·-···· .

By ····································-···········-····················-···············
Address ............outs..l.,.Ec:z.265....1Z2....---.

···············-·······P.allo.s., Or~gQn. - .
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PROSECUTION OF WORK
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Form "B" filed .)..1..ia...Ji·······~"····/..;?.5.:£ .
recm«ade,ta4.61is7.

FINAL PROOF )29.a
Blank mailed APRIL 1 7 1962. . .
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FormC

IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent to

¼', all dwhich the water has actu y been appliec to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is cautioned that
, Certificate ofWaterRight will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by thefinal proof inspection
and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C.
NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not bemailed to the StateEngineer until all of the land described

in the permit which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, bas actually been irrigated.
Fill out, detachandmailto the StateEngineer, Salem, Oregon, whenall of the water hasbeenapplied.

Application No.3.l?/6.9......
NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE

r, ~ .J~~ -••·····-··········-······························~,Tue holder of Permit No. /J,..lf..Jf~··
to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in

accordance with the terms of said permit, on the ..../'L✓.. ... day of-~··········································• 19.s.-:1,
Remarks· · -••·············-···············-··························································· .

........... -- . . . . .
IN WITNESSWHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ...3.a.k.. aay of ..~··················• 19.Q.,7.

e7 :~k I.£,~ ·..·... .f£({~l.Z~.dQ.~<1....~~:,, .-,j.."-.GGr iv6iicsnio a4ares»

0>
+t)

'



State Printing 3250

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF POLK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

77334
, State of Oregon ,has made proof

of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of

JHIN HOCKSTRE@his 3Js to ertify, mae
of Route l., Box 263, Dallas
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER

Salt Creek

a tributary of Yamb:UJ River for the purpose of
irrigation at 22.8 acres
under Permit No. 2l792 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from March 1, 1957

Permit A-4M-1•61

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.3l cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the NE¼ NE¼, as projected within Frederick DLC 38,
Section 6, T. 7 S., R. 5 W., W.M

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its eqdvaleJit :for each acre irrigated and sbal1 be .further Umited to
a diversion of not to exceed 2½ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during
the irrigation seapon of each year,

:I
·1

, i

!
i
I
'

I

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A. description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

2.1 acres Na Mk
l.6 acres SW; M?

both as projected within Frederick DIC 38
Section 5

0.7 acre NE} NE}
l.l seres Sw} 1E
1l.0 acres sE{ IE}

all as projected within Frederick DIC 38
Section 6

T. 7 s., R. 5 W., W. M.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date. JULY 12 1962

I
I
r,,

I

CHRIS L. WHEELER····•···········-•·••··.. ·····-·····..······••·••········•·· _ ..- _. ., _

State Engineer

I

I
I

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 21 ,'page
ct,,
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3M1-4-57

Application No.....3Ll0....-----

Permit No -2H:7-'i)2 .

County P.alk -••·

Proof of Appropriation of Water
263

1. Name John.Hockstre 2. Address Rt.•... l ..Box.1;1:$ - ..Dallas,... Oregon

Source of supply ·············-·Salt..Cr.~ek .._ ..- - .

Tributary of - ~a~ll.. River /0 -.. - ·l~·a .

Amount of water ·-······· ..Q~.31..~.!..f.!..~.!.- 5. Priority date ~;t;9.h..J.i..J9.5.1. .
-224 ¢,

Use irrigation_- .1/8~..and ..2¼..a.f • , ..J/;;._ ·Fre.d~,,~1,···vt.,Cj,Y .
. , AJ _," /I}e '/If

Location of point of diversion ~#:!y.. ~.~~~ :~-~···· Sec 9 , Twp..7 e. , Range 5.JL , W. M.
(Legal Subdivision)

The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be
irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use.

Township Range SccUon Legal Subdivision No. Acres
Wlllnmettc Mcrcdlan ActunUy Irrlll11tcd

7 s 5 w 6 #NA3#NE±­
@ SM NE 5.'4 4,'-(r, NE, NE) ' 2.0 (> I 1- 7a.') SE¾ NE¾ .. .f,;_ f:,,..j~,.,;fv1r rP 15.4 J4,o
l I J

5 I I) 1 NM -2-.-§ .1. I
\/

tb SW}i. NW}£ ' 1.0 I,<:,..,,

2-5-;-3 2•

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents thereof,
and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of ,



REPORT OF PERSON MAKING INSPECTION

Description of works: -·················-························-····-·····-·······················································································

-·····~ _&. ;,._--5a/,L .Or-..i....d/ecf.n-e~...~~································--·
... ./2 ....a?.&v~ ....LJ- ....n~-..~ev ..u.~.~..-~•·····································
.....M~/4"cl a••,( /?$e~ .Ao~le1:__~. .Jaf/....lf.;. .
, ., - l. yi2

.....:tY. a.u/✓dM ~-..fr:z.~#r ······-·-·c ·~~-~····················--···································
························-··················-···-·· -········-········-···················tf!.t!lf1~ , , .

...............................................S..~e. .C..a/.L<.-y~,et.ck.i'.t.C.~ y(.: r..y.1.r...-:l a..•/;::: .

·····································e/c.,.~.. -..--.k"...f ,t+.....5..z.Z-.7f'. ···················································································

····························k······~······~·~~;~ LL.(.~--·&..~!?....~.~ .
......................~J........~.__:_._.g,£..~-~=:..r··~·••-y-!..../;;,~=...r1...€:~
···························?11~/L·····~=....~.r-~L4L.~....t=~~~~..!
.....................................................................................................................- .

...-------·-· ---• - -.- ·•-•-· ------- ··••---• ---- •-·-· ··--- ....._ _ ·-····· .

................................................................................................................................................ .................................. ................................................... ....... ..... ..... .......................................................................................................................

.... .. ..- -- -- -- - -..

...... . .. ..

.. .. .. . .. .. .. .. ... .. .. . .. ... . . .. . . . .. .. _ - .. . - - - ·- ..

t i t it +i t - i ii. . - .

t..

..... . .. . . . . . . - - -- - _..

...... . . . . . . . . .. , - ..

I, ····································································-····-·--····················-············, do hereby certify that I have made

an inspection of the works described herein and in Permit No , on the day

of , 19 , and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to

be accurate. In my opinion the appropriation has been completed to the extent of .
(Quantity ofwaterIn

second-feet or acre-feet)
and I recommend the issuance of water right certificate for this amount.

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS
If conditions do not justify the above re­

port by you, please return thisform without
your signature, with a full report by letter. (Title) . -· ••••••.....•••••••

State Printing 2995



Beginning at the Northeast corner of the Donation Land Claim of James fl/
Frederick ani nie, lot. No. 1980, Clain I03 37 in Tomshi 7 South, Range
5 est of the ITillamette Merigian Polk County, Oregon., thence running South
44.55 chains; thence South 82 501 ffest ,3S.J6 chains; thence North .39.58
chains to the !forth line of said Donation Land Claim; thence North 75o54,
East along said line 38.72 chains to the place of beginning, and contairulng
16o acres, more or less.

lol
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31l00
RJ2278

32279

John HockDtre
Rt. 1, Ba 263
Dallas, Oregon

Dear !1r. Jheklltr,e:

Tb.a State E~ has entered an order reinstating pormit number
24792 oo ue can nw prepare drafts or the proposed eertif±catea in
connection with this permit and also parits mumbored R-2123 and 25458.
This uill be done shortly and sent to you for signature.

Vary truly Jurs,

LEMI A. STANIEI
state Engineer

By
Trevar Jones. Assiatant

TJ:3h



January 2l, 1962

John Hoekstra
Route :L, Box 176
Dallas,, Oregon

Dear Hr. Hoekstra:

In attempting to prepare- the drart of the groposed certificate in
connection witn your Permits ngbered 2558 and R-2-m2'3,, we have encountered
a problem in the rest~iction ot water for supplemental irrigation and also
the quantity described 1n the pernd:.t. :En ad'd:ition, ~here is a greater
amount of land being irrigated than desc,r1bed :l:n the permit.

Rather than attempting to explain this by letter, whichmightonly
lead t.o just more con:ti:milm, possibly it would be convenient when you are
in S al emfor you to c anet o this o f f ic e s o t h e mat te r may be mad e e n t i:re~

clear. It this is not possible, would you please eo advise us? Our offXce
ha:s move<il fr.an its former location to the fifth flor of tho Public Service
Building,

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

DY
Trevor Jones, Assistant



Septel!!.ber 7, 1960

Mr. John Hockstre
Route 1, Box 176
Dallas, Oregon

Dear Mr. Hockstres

Pursuant to your authorization of cancelation
dated July 8, 1960 perit No. 24792 is being stricken from
the records of this office and will be of no further foroe
or effect.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Trevor Jones, Assistant

eh

31400



.-r. Leis A. Stanley
State Engineer
25l Finance Building
170 12th. Strect, S. E.
Sale, Oregon

Tear Mr. Stanley:

I hereby authorize the cancellation of my Application

No ••3/400, Permit No. 24792, which defines a right to the

use of O,..3I second-foot of water from SuII eree/4.
for null<eo

Form 123



.61 FINANCE. 9UILDIHO
170 12r srrET, .E.

doh: olstr>
Ro.i., - 17""~ u u0 ..., Box . o
Dallas, Oregon

Dear Si:

STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SALEM

September 9, 19S9

..

All:P'IIPI TO 1l 0
re« we.ill?

This will aclmowledge receipt of your notice to the
effect that complete application of·water has been made under
Permit No. 2}792,

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general
practice of this office a survey will be made at a later date.
After this survey, proof may be made and certificate issued
covering the actual use of water as found by the engineer. In
case of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that have
not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from the
water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will be
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you
continue to use the water.

~yyours,

#.ts
State Engineer

Form 128



llay 6, 1958

John Hockstre
Route i Box 265
Dallas, Oregon
•

Dear Sir:
This acknowledes receipt of Tor 3, bin: notice

of completion of constru.ction under Permit Mo. 24792.

Te report has been filod vith other :matter per­
taining to tl~e per!!'.it, which is in ,-;oocl stnndinr; until
October 1, 1560, t,rhen, under :i.ts terr,s, all the :vater 'v°f-iich
it is intended to use at any time should b used to the full
extent inter.ded.

Ver:,ruly yours,
·.. --/.--, ,( /}-,. .. I'

}'r; ! ·/'.fj
LEvIS A. STAN""....EY
State En;:::i.n.eer

Fe. lffi 119
Dlf.

31l.00



May 20, 1957

Mr. John Hoekstra
"Route 1, Dox 265
Dallas, Oregon

·near Hr. Hoekstra:

Enclosed find Application ~lo. )l400, Permit No. 24792 with

blueprintPLZAffC READ Ci.__1::EFULLY THB FOLLO.<JING INSTRIJCTIQI\iS

31400

hold the
is sold
office.

Your p0r!'lit has been record0d in this office but you should
originzl perait as evidence of you:i.· water right. .If the land
an as$ign..i•;nt to the new owner should be recorded in thi:,;
:1::;signment blanks will be furnished upon request.

The permit, which R.ppears on the last page of tht3 applice.tion,
li!nit5 the tine ;.1ithin which you may begin and cor.1plQte construction of
your proj.ect. According to the la you must brin actual construr.tion
gg_rk within one year fro:a the date o~ issuance of the permit or your
right will b: lost. Tho Statc Pnginoer is authorized to extend tho tire
for completion of tho project on proper shot-ring but has no n.uth_g,rit.Y....1g
oxtond the tillle J i1nit for beginn; n~ of construction or!

Forms are attached to th: emit for your convericnco in sub­
rnittin~ notice whem constructio:r. b'9gins, wh"m it :is completed .:m<l when
the water has bean coi11pletely appb.cd to th0 propos"'-ld use, unless you
have already sub!i'.itted such information.

If your uso of water is for irrigation, proof can be mdco and
certificate issued or,_ly aftor you have o.ctually irrigated :~L of thr. l:md
described in tho permit which you intend to j:rrigatu at .'.ny time.

Wher:cvcr a "1casuring device becomes nec0ssary for the pro:9,.:-r
distribution of water, thc pcrittcc ill h:i rcquir0d to install one to the
satisfaction of the State Engineer as provided by 023 540.310 and 540.JJC.

In connection with our rooscd appropriation, please be dvi.sod
that the late summer flow in most of th strcans is required tc satisfy
existing rights and your perit as rrovidcd by la, rants a rizht to usc
water only when there is a surplus in tho s,ource invol:vo.cJ. over and abov1a>
that required to satisfy prior rights.

Form llO
Ene[llosures



John Bockstre
Route l, Box 265
Dallas, Oregon

Dear Mr. Heckstre:

This will acknowledge receipt of your returned
Application lo., 31400 and the accompanying corrected
map.

Iour application now appears to be in satisfac­
tory form and is being ~iliaoed tn 11:f:le fer appr.oval
oy issuance of a permit with the next group.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS 'A. STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Chris L., Wheeler
Assistant



Jl400

Jolm Hoelmtre
Route l, Bo 26$
Dallas, Oregon

Ihar Sir,

Th1s m ill aclolodge ro coi p t o f yur a ppl i ca t i o n f o r a

pomit to appropriate 0.3l cubic foot of water per second t'rom
Salt '~".?l: for the irrigation of 25.3 o.eres., the accomp:my:i.ng
t?.ap., le~ <bseription., and pa,ment of foes in tho 0100unt of
~,, fOl'" nhieh our receipt .Mo. 10800 is enclooed.

Tour application has been examined, given Nile .o, 3100,
and the follo:.tl.ng observ.2tions are notedt

Upon coparin your map to records of rovios urvoy on
file in th!~ otfico• it is noted thnt tho Govornment
lend Office roeorda of u. s. Government Surveys pln.css
the !I!; corner o£ t!lo Jmi102 T1. I'rcd<n"ick l>ro eyproxi­
mztely 2.0 chains north and 85 chains cast of the
SQc't:l!.on eorncn- c021on ta Sectionc .31 .md 32 0£ T. 6 s.
C."ld Socti.00:) 5 and 6 o • 7 s•., R. 5 i'• ., W. Y.

If the location of ~~e section corner in raferm\ce to
the donation land olain corner as ahotm on your map
is in errar, it mold appear that the listing of tho
area to be ilTi,,:atod by i/lh's of' a section as sh.cmn
on tha map and as entered in Item 8 of tho ar:>plj!e&­
tion would be in error.

For your convan!enco 1n tho correction of the abovo mntioned
possible error. wo are retumtne herEmith your .Applicatlon rro.
31l00 and the sul:ml.tted map. The QPPlication bears an endorse,,.
amt nhich reqJ11res that in ordar to retain its date of priority
it rust be returned to thi!.s offtce on or boforo 'fay Zl, 1957.

7er--y truly yours•

1.£:--:;JIS A. STANIEY
State Engineer

J77Cils
EnoI r,soeipt• map &

apRlicat!cm

Dy amas i Carver, Jr., Aseiatant



Stnto Prlntinc ~

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF POLK

Permit A-4M1-6I

geere
MAY - 81962

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. 0REERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

~bis 3l.s to C!tettifp, That JH HOCKSTRE

of Route l, Box 263, Dalla , State of Oregon ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a ri~g i{ to the use of the waters of

Salt Creek
a tributary of Yahill iver for the purpose of

irrigatian a 22.8 acnes /)
under Permit No. 2792 of the State Engineer,~~a said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; ti:a the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from 1arch 1, 1957

that the amount of water to which such right is~l d nd hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficia • se for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.31 cubic toot par eecOl:ld~ ·

or its equivalent ;,, cas~~easured at the pain. t of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion isgated in the IJEk, as projected within Frederick DIC 30,
Section 6, T. 78-»"e -, •M»

The amount of wat~ e f-t irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right ezisting for the same lands,/'shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalentfor gach acre irrigated and shall be further limited to
a diftl'Si~ of nCJt t9 exeeed 2½ acre feet per eere for each acro irrigated during
the irrlgatiou season o~ ea.eh yenr,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and towhich such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

THIS IS A DRAFT OF WATER RIGHT CERTIFICATE

See other side for instructions and final proof to be executed by permittee.



25I FINANCE BUILDING
I70 12TH STREET S. E.

John Hockstre
Route l, Box 263
Dallas, Oregon

STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SALEM
era re 31h00
f'lLtt NO._c...._ _

Dear Sir:

On the reverse side of this paper is a copy of a draft of water right

certificate to confirm the right under Permito.2l792. You are

requested to examine this draft and if you find it correctly describes the

appropriation of water made, execute the following final proof. A fee of

$1.00 is required for recording your certificate of water right in the office

of the County Clerk. The fee of $1.00, together with this signed draft,

must be returned to the State Engineer.

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer

FINAL PROOF

I have read the draft of water right certificate shown on the reverse

side of this paper and as final proof of appropriation of water I hereby·

certify that the water has been used as described in said draft.

....~~--
(Signature)



.....

BEFORE THE SPAT ENGINEER OF OEGON

Polk County

Ill THB MA'I'TER OF RBSCiliDING )
AN ORDER CANCELING PIT )
NO. 24792 li TH8 NMID OP ~
JOI!I HOCKSTR---------------

FINDINGS ~~
C0NCLUSIOHS
~ORDER

Permit lie. 24-792 was issued ·to John !Iockstro on May 20, 1957

in approval of his application lo, 31'00. The porit granted the right

to appropriate not to exceed 0.31 oubio foot por second of we.tar from

Salt Creek within the NE NV} of Section 6, Tom@hip 7 South, Range 5

Weet, w.M., with the priority dnte or r-7e.J;"Oh 1, 1957; £or irriBl).tion of

25.3 acres in the 1} of Section 5 and tho HE, of Sootion 6 of aid

township and range.

On lay 26, 1950, pammito numbered R-2123 and 25/458 voro issued

to John Hoekstra in approval of hie applioe.tiona numbered R-,227s ond

32279. hoso porito granted the right to oonstruct a reservoir \dthin

the 1I} of Section 6, Towship 7 South, Range 5 West, v.M. e.nd to store

tborein ::S,5 acre feet of' .rater from Salt Creek for irrigation purposos,

and to appropriate ·the ,.5 aero feet of storad wa.tor only for supplemental

irrigatd.on of' the same 23.5 ao.res of land covered by p3rmit Io. 2+792.

Pursuant to an authorization by John Ifockstre de.tea July a, 1960,

pormit No. 24792 was cancalod by an o.rdar of the Sto.te Engineer entorad

on January 10, 196l at pages 7 and 8, Volune ll, Special Order Record of'

the State Engineer.

Subsequent to entering of the order, it has been datel'Elined

thot John Hockstre was not aware or tho effects of the aotion or oa.noclin.g

permit No. 21+792. Mr. Hookstre did not understand that the rlghte granted

by the later reservoir and seeo!ldary permits were dependent upon tho

continued ex:lotonee of tho right granted under permit Ho. 24792, and

that the later reoorvoir Md socondo.ry permits covered tho storago and ueo



of otored water only ond did not duplioote the riBht granted. by pg.roit

No, 2+792.

Proa information contained in roports submittod to this office

in connection with _peroit lfo. 24792, it appeo.ro that tho intend.ad appro­

priation was completed \.fithin tho provioions or the aoid po.rm.it.

COtlCLUSIONS

It appears that pomit lo, 2792 should not have beon canceled

on the rocordo or th0 Stoto Engi.noer. Snid po:rmit ohould bo roineto.tod

and tho permittea, John Hookatro, should be ollowod to aubait proor of

2.pproprio.tion under tho provisiono of aaid permit.

ORDER

It io ORDDUBD tha.t that portion of tho State Engineer' order

entorod on January 10, 1961 a.t 1Xl-88S 7 end 8, Volume 11, ilpeoial Ord.or

Record 0£ the State Engineor, resard.1.ng permi·t 1lo. 2+792 in the na..'lla of

John Hookotre be resoi."ldod, and that said permit No. 24792 be reinotated

without loss 0£ priority.

Dated at Salo, Oregon this 12% day of Mr0h 1962,

/a/ LSUIS A. STANLEY
State Engineer



BEFORE TH SPAT ENGINEER OF OREGON

Polit County

IN THE MATTER O R8SCINDIRG )
A1T ORDER CANCELD.lO PEITTMIT )
NO. 24792 Ill THE llAMI: e }
JOHtT ROCKSTRE---------------

FINDINGS OE EACI
CONCLUSIONS
gm, ORDER

Permit No. 24792 we.a issuod to John Hookstre on May 20, 1957

in opproval of his o.pplioation 1o, 31'400. The parmit gronted the riSht

to appropriate not to exceed 03l cubic foot per second of water from

Salt Creek within the IE! 1, of Section 6, Tomhip 7 South, Range 5

'West, \·I.M., with the priority dato of March 1, 1957, for irriBU,tion or

25.3 acres in the I} of Section 5 and tho NE of oction 6 of sid

to..mehip and range.

On May 26, 1958, porito numbered R-2123 nd 25450 voro isued

to John Hocketro in approval of his a.pplioa.tiono nunbored R-32278 and

32279. Thoso pormito grantod tho right to oonatruct n reservoir within

the 1E} of Section 6, onship 7 South, Ronge 5 Wost, \I.Mo and to store

tborein :;.5 acre feat of ,ra.ter i'roo nalt Craok for irrigation pirposeo,

and to approprlo:te the 3.5 acre feet of stored water only for ::ru.pplemental

irrigation of the same 235 acres of land covered by pemit lo. 2+792

Pu.rsu.a.nt to an authorization by John Hoekstra datod July a, 19609

pormit lo, 24792 vas canceled by an order of the State Eng:tnoer entered

on January 10, 1961 e.t pages 7 and a, Volume ll, Special Order Reoord of

the State Engineer.

Subsequent to entering of the order, it has been determined

that John Hoekstra was not aware or the effects of the action of canceling

pamit 1o. 2+792 Mr. Hookatx·o did not understand that the rish,ta granted

by the later reservoir e.nd secondary pennits ware dependent upon the

continued oxt.oten.ce of the right granted under :permit lio. 24792, and

that the later resorvoir and secondary permits covered the storage ond use



of stored va.ter only ond did not du.plioate the right granted by permit

1o. 2+792.

Fron inforotion contained in reports submitted to this offioo

in connection with pemit No. 24792, it appears that the intended appro­

priation was completed 'Within the provisions of tho said pemit.

CONCLUSIO.!S

It appsars that pr3rmit No. 24792 ohould not ba.ve been oo.ncoled

on the recordo or the State Engineer. Said permit hould be reinota.ted

and the permittee, John Hookstre, should be allowed to submit proof or

appropriation under the provisions of said p9rmit.

ORDER

It is ORDERED that that portion of the State Engineer's ardor

entored on Janury 10, 1961 at pages 7 and 8, Volume ll, Special Order

Record. of tbe State Engineer, regarding permit No. 24792 in the name of

John Hoekstra be rescinded, a.nd that said permit No. 24792 be reinstated

without loss of priority

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 12% day of Mrch 1962,

/a/ LEWIS A. STl\llLEY
State Engineer



Polk County

rn THB rtA.ffaR OF 1Tu-1>cn-mnm l
AN ORDER CARC!:;LUTO Pii'RMIT
HO•. 24792 IY THE lli\18 OY
J'OlTIT llQCKSTRE-- ... _...,.._ ----------

.FIWDirlGS ill! FACT
CO!IIC!JJSIONS
!1E.Q OH:OER

Pomit no. 24792 va.s ioG'J.vd to Jolm Hookstre on r.ro.;y 20, 1957

in approval of his application iio, 31400, Tho pomit; gmnted tho right

t0 appropriate not to oxoeod 0.::,1 oubie root p13r second of wtQl' .f'ron

Salt Crook vithin the NE, M} of Section 6, Tomship 7 South, Range 5

Wost, Mt1,, with tho priority dsto of March 1, 1957, for irrigation of

253 acres in the IV} of Section 5 and tho NE,4 o! Goction 6 of naid

to'WllGhip and rango

On iy 26, 1958, pomits numbered R-2123 and 25/58 voro issued

to John Iifocketra in approval or hia applioa.tiono numborod n-:,2278 and.

32279." Theso pond.ta ara,ntcd tho ri(;ht to oonotruot n rooervoir \11.thin

the 11E¾ ot Section 6, Township 7 South, Henge 5 1:eott w.t1. and to storo

therein 35 acre feet of wator fro Salt Crook for irrigation purposos,

and to appropricte the 35 cro reot of storad wator only £or supplaoontal

irrigation of the oamo 23. 5 acroo of lnnd ooverod. by porit llo. 2792.

fursuant to an authorization by John Ilockotre dated Ju1y 8, 1960,

permit No. 24792 we.a canceled by mi order of the State Engineer entorod

on Janua.r;y 10, 1961 o.t pg.sea 7 and a, Volume 11, Special Onler Record of

tho Sto.to 'ii.:ngineer.

Subsequent to entering or tho order, 1t baa beon d.oteroined

that John Rookstre we.a not aware or the ei'feots of the aotion of canceling

permit !fo. 24792. tir. llc!>olmtre di~ net underetand that the rights granted

by the lator reservoir nnci s-econdP.ry pormito W~l'Q dopm,.dent upon the

continued oxia"tcneo of the right granted under :pomit lfo., 24792, and.

that the lotor ro□0rwir and oecon~ penJita covorod tho
... atora-gG and u.so



, ._

of stored water only and did not dupllonto the right grantod by ponit

to. 24792.

F:ro::i infom'ltion oonto.inod in roporto oub:ait'bcd to tbis ortioo

in connection tlith pemit 11oo 24792, it nppoa.ro thnt the intondod appl"O•

pria.tion wao complotod \dthin the provieiono or tho said ponnit­

CO:CLJSINS

I't appearo tho.t pemit no~ 24792 9.hould not havo boen oenoolod

on tho reeordo or tho State Engi.n.oero Said pomit hould bo reinstated

and tbo pemittoo, John Hookotro, ahould bo a.llowod to su.bni.t proof of

a.pproprlation undor the proVioiono or ooid pomit.

ORDP.R

It ia ORDEnED tha.t tho.t portion of tho Sttlto Ensinaor'o o.rdor

ontored on Jonuary 10, 1961 e.t pa.gee 7 end. o, VolwnQ 11, S:pooia.1 Ord.or

Rooord or the State Engineer, rego.rdin~ per::lit Ilo. 24792 in the n.v.mo or

John Hoekntro be rasoinded, and that said permit no. 24792 bo rainotatod

'Without loeo or priority.

Dated at Salen, Oregon this 122 day of March 1962

/a/ LEWIS Ao Gl.1AlU,EY
Stato Engl.neer


